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Section 1: Introduction I- 
 

FY 2021 
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) 

 
FISCAL YEARS 2021-2024 

 
Adopted by KATS Policy Committee on June 24, 2020 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The following listing of projects outlines the total Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) 
for projects for fiscal years 2021 ς 2024 for the Kankakee Area Transportation Study.  Roadway, 
public transportation, bicycle and pedestrian, and enhancement projects are included.  Both 
short term and long-term projects are listed. 
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List of Revisions I- 
 
Version 00: Draft FY 2021 Transportation Improvement Program. 
Version 01: Final draft adopted by the KATS Policy Committee on June 24, 2020. 
Version 02: Project HIL-20-001 received an advanced construction update, placing the project in 

advanced construction on June 25, 2020. 
Version 03: Added FY 2021-2024 IDOT list of projects. Project HIL-16-041 received an advanced 

construction update, placing the project in current status on August 22, 2020. 
Version 04: Project BKA-20-001 received an advanced construction update, placing the project 

in current status on September 10, 2020. Project HIL-21-001 received an advanced 
construction update, placing the project in current status on September 11, 2020. 

Version 05: Project HIL-20-004 received an advanced construction update, placing the project in 
advanced construction on September 18, 2020. 

Version 06: Updated state project maps for FY 2021 ς FY 2024. Added project HIL-21-004, IL-50 
at KB&S railroad improvement, to TIP document. 

Version 07: Project HIL-21-004 received an advanced construction update, placing the project in 
advanced construction on October 30, 2020. 

Version 08: Project HIL-17-031 received an advanced construction update, placing the project in 
advanced construction on January 15, 2021. 

Version 09: Added Project HIL-20-003, I-57 interchange at 9000N Rd, to TIP document. Added 
project HRR-21-001, Norfolk Southern Railroad at N 4000E Rd railroad crossing 
safety improvement, to TIP document. 

Version 10: Project HKC-19-031, CH9 (9000N Rd) from US 45/52 to FAS 1299 (CH7), was moved 
to the FY2021 from FY2022. Project HIL-20-004 received an advanced construction 
update, placing the project in advanced construction on February 9, 2021. 

Version 11: Added project HIL-21-005, traffic signal modernization at intersections of IL-50 
Northbound at River St and intersection of IL-50 Northbound at Station St, to TIP 
document. 

Version 12: Project HIL-21-005 received an advanced construction update, placing the project in 
advanced construction on March 12, 2021. Project HKC-19-031 received an 
advanced construction update, placing the project in advanced construction on 
March 12, 2021. Project HKC-19-031 received a project cost adjustment. 
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Metropolitan Planning Organizations I- 

Kankakee Area Transportation Study is the metropolitan planning organization for the 
Kankakee Urbanized Area.  By federal law, when an urban area reaches a population over 
50,000, a metropolitan planning organization (MPO) is required to be established.  The purpose 
of an MPO is to provide a comprehensive, cooperative, and continuing (3-C) planning process 
for surface transportation within the boundaries of the MPO. 
 
The Kankakee Area Transportation Study Metropolitan Planning Organization was established 
in 1983, after the results of the 1980 decennial census determined the Kankakee Urbanized 
Area exceeded 50,000 people.  The Kankakee Area Transportation Study is governed by a Policy 
Committee of elected and appointed members and is advised by a Technical Advisory 
Committee which is made up of technical personnel from each of the member agencies.  Below 
are the member agencies of the Kankakee Area Transportation Study. 
 
 Member Agencies 

¶ Village of Aroma Park 

¶ Village of Bourbonnais 

¶ Village of Bradley 

¶ Illinois Department of Transportation ς District 3 

¶ City of Kankakee 

¶ Kankakee County 

¶ Kankakee Valley Airport Authority 

¶ Village of Manteno 

¶ River Valley METRO Mass Transit District 
 
Advisory Agencies 

¶ Illinois Department of Transportation ς Office of Planning and Programming 

¶ Federal Highway Administration 

¶ Federal Transit Administration 
 
This Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) is organized by the project category (public 
transportation, local highways, state highways, and non-motorized) and the year the project is 
currently expected to have the specified work done.  The current fiscal year is called the annual 
element and the following three years of programming is called the multi-year element.  Each 
project has been assigned a TIP number, shown in blue in the project description box.  These 
TIP numbers are used by IDOT and FHWA for tracking purposes throughout the life of the 
project.  All surface transportation projects programmed for the next four years, which use 
federal funds within the Metropolitan Planning Area Boundary are required to be included in 
this FY 2021 Transportation Improvement Program. 
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Performance Measures I- 

New efforts instituted by MAP-21 and continued in the FAST Act established seven national 
goals to serve as priority areas of national interest.  These goals include safety, infrastructure 
condition, congestion reduction, system reliability, freight movement and economic vitality, 
environmental sustainability, and reduced project delivery delays.  In addition to the goals, a 
performance-based planning process was also required. 

While many of the performance measures for the national goals are continuing to be 
implemented and monitored, transportation safety was the first emphasis area to receive 
guidance, which addresses traffic fatalities and serious injuries.  In August 2018, IDOT 
established the second set of highway safety targets (a two percent reduction for all 
performance measures) in the Illinois Highway Safety Plan and the KATS Policy Committee 
decided in February 2019 that KATS will continue to support IDOT in working toward those 
statewide targets.  Federal Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) funds have been 
programmed for projects listed in this document. 

The second set of performance measures (PM2) addresses the infrastructure condition.  The 
performance targets of infrastructure condition pertain to the maintenance and improvement 
of pavement condition as well as bridge condition on the national highway system (NHS).  IDOT 
set targets for infrastructure condition in May 2018 and the KATS Policy Committee decided to 
support those targets in October 2018.  The baseline data from 2017 for roads and bridges 
included in these performance measures met half the target levels already.  The following 
categories did not already meet the statewide targets: the percent of interstate pavement in 
good condition was below the target and percent of non-interstate and NHS bridges in poor 
condition both exceeded the target levels.  Based on the projects of the FY 2019 TIP, the only 
category not to meet the statewide target is the percent of non-interstate pavement in poor 
condition. 

The third set of performance measures (PM3) addresses system performance.  This includes 
system reliability and congestion reduction.  The performance measures for system reliability 
pertain to the travel time reliability index for individuals and trucks.  The performance 
measures for congestion reduction are tracked by monitoring air quality and only apply to air 
quality non-attainment areas.  KATS is an attainment area; therefore, the air quality 
performance measures do not apply.  IDOT set targets in May 2018 and the KATS Policy 
Committee decided to support those targets in October 2018.  The baseline data from 2017 
showed the KATS region already met all applicable statewide performance targets and is 
expected to maintain that status.  Federal National Highway Performance Program (NHPP) 
funds have been programmed for projects. 

Transit also has performance measures.  Transit performance measures are for transit asset 
management, which assesses the condition of rolling stock, both revenue and non-revenue, and 
facilities, both administrative/maintenance and passenger/parking.  The KATS MPO elected to 
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support the statewide targets included in the IDOT Statewide Tier 2 Transit Asset Management 
Plan in October 2018. 

The FAST Act requires projects programmed in the TIP to indicate how federally funded projects 
will help achieve performance targets.  Each project in this document is denoted with a symbol 
to provide this information. 
      - Safety         - Infrastructure Condition              - System Performance 
 

 
E-TIP  I- 
In an effort to provide better context to the highway and non-motorized projects programmed 
in this document, KATS has developed an online mapping tool that illustrates programmed 
projects.  Because the E-TIP is intended to be a supplement to the TIP, in the event there is a 
discrepancy between the information contained in the E-TIP and the KATS TIP, the KATS TIP 
shall prevail.  The E-TIP can be found on the KATS website at https://www.kats-mpo.org/e-tip. 
 

  
KATS E-TIP, located at https://www.kats-mpo.org/e-tip.  

https://www.kats-mpo.org/e-tip
https://www.kats-mpo.org/e-tip
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Metropolitan Transportation Planning Process Certification I- 
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Staff Authority for Amendments to this Document I- 
 
The Kankakee Area Transportation Study Policy Committee re-authorized staff to amend the 
Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) on August 17, 2016 meeting and expanded the 
authorization on March 27, 2019.  The Policy Committee has authorized staff to modify the TIP 
under the following situations: 
An existing TIP project requested to be placed in the current TIP year; or 
A project update relating to Advance Construction (AC); or 
A modification of project funding sources to non-federal funds; or 
A decrease in project costs; or 
An increase in project costs that is less than ten percent of the current total project cost. 
 
Any modifications performed by MPO staff will be reported at the next regularly scheduled 
meeting to advise the Technical Advisory and Policy Committee of the document changes. 
 

Fiscal Year I- 
 
The fiscal year used for the project listing in this document is the State of Illinois fiscal year, 
which runs from July 1 through June 30.  It is understood that different fiscal years exist for 
every unit of local government, and for the federal funding from which the projects are funded, 
but the State of Illinois fiscal year will be used. 
 
 

Obligated Projects I- 
 
The current federal legislation regarding transportation, the MAP-21 bill, requires that an 
annual list of projects which were obligated in the previous program year be shown in the 
Transportation Improvement Program document.  At a minimum, this list should contain: 
 
1. The project name and brief description; 
2. The federal amount obligated; 
3. The total project cost estimate; 
4. The project sponsor; and  
5. ά±ƛǎǳŀƭƛȊŀǘƛƻƴέ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘόǎύΦ 
 
The document is posted each year to the on-line website of the Kankakee County Planning 
Department at https://www.kats-mpo.org/. 
 
 
 

  

https://www.kats-mpo.org/
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Map: Kankakee Area Transportation Study Urbanized Area I- 

Urbanized Area with Metropolitan Planning Area approved October 24, 2012.  
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MPO Boundaries I- 

The map on the previous page shows the current Census Urbanized Area Boundary (UZA) and 
the Adjusted Census Urbanized Area Boundary (UZB) of the Kankakee Area Transportation 
Study.  The adjusted urbanized boundary is based off the official Census 2010 Urbanized Area 
Boundary (UZA) and rounded to better fit geographic features and municipal and political 
boundaries. 
 
Also shown on the maps is the 2040 Metropolitan Planning Area (MPA) Boundary, which is 
included in the Long-Range Transportation Plan as the area reasonably expected to become 
urbanized by the year 2040.  All surface transportation projects programmed for the next four 
years, which use federal funds within the Metropolitan Planning Area Boundary are required to 
be included in the FY 2021 Transportation Improvement Program.  Both the Urbanized Area 
Boundary and the Metropolitan Planning Area Boundary were updated and approved in 2012 
after the 2010 Census was completed.  
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Section 2 ς Public Transportation Element II- 
 
 

Public Transportation 
Improvement Projects 
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Public Transit Operators II- 
 
This section of the TIP includes the two public transit programs operating within portions of the 
Kankakee Urbanized Area.  Urban public transit is provided by River Valley METRO Mass Transit 
District, which receives funds from three main sources.  Those funding sources are Federal 
Transit Administration Section 5307, the Downstate Operating Assistance Program from the 
State of Illinois, and local matching funds.  A rural public transit service, administered by 
Kankakee County and operated through their service provider, SHOW BUS, operates with 
Section 5311 funding from the Federal Transit Administration, Downstate Operating Assistance 
Program funding from the State of Illinois, and local matching funds. 
  
Both services obtain capital funding assistance through the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) 
and the Illinois Department of Transportation, with the rural service utilizing FTA Section 5311 
funding, and the urban service using FTA Section 5307 funding.  Discretionary capital funding is 
available to the urban service through the use of FTA Section 5309 funds. 
 
On the following pages, Kankakee County Rural Transit projects are shown with gray shading to 
differentiate between urban and rural projects more easily.  TIP Numbers have been assigned 
to each project shown in blue in the project description box.  These TIP Numbers are used by 
IDOT and FHWA for tracking purposes throughout the life of the project.  
 

Program Funding Amounts by Funding Type II- 
The following table and graph show the programmed funding amounts within the KATS 
Metropolitan Planning Area for urban and rural transit projects by funding source.  The funding 
amounts shown are for all projects programmed in all four fiscal years. 
 
 
 
 
 

Funding Type Amount 

Local Funds $2,484,644  

State Funds $53,746,458  

Federal Funds $33,922,497  

Total $90,153,599  

 
 
 
 

Local Funds, 
2.8%

State Funds, 
59.6%

Federal 
Funds, 37.6%

PERCENTAGE OF PROGRAMMED FUNDS BY 
LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL

(TRANSIT PROJECTS)
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KATS TIP 
 

Proposed Transit Improvement Program 
 

Local Transit Projects ς FY 2021 II- 
Multi-Year Element 

 
PROJECT NAME PROJECT DESCRIPTION FUND SOURCE COST APPLICANT

Section 5307 (Operating) Urban Transit Service FTA $2,943,193 

TME-18-031 See page IX-2 IDOT $8,976,685 

Local (METRO) $174,292 

Section 5339 4 Vehicles, Replacement FTA $2,717,500 

(Capital) See page IX-2 IDOT TDC

TME-18-032

Section 5339 METRO Maintenance FTA $8,020,000 

(Capital) Facility IDOT TDC

TME-15-001 See page IX-2

IDOT Kankakee Transfer IDOT $1,600,000 

(Capital) Center

See page IX-2

Section 5311 (Operating) Rural Transit Service FTA $166,698 

See page IX-21 IDOT $1,279,000 

TKC-18-031

Local (Kankakee County 

plus contracts plus 

donations)

$395,326 

Section 5311 (Operating) Rural Transit FTA $628,176 

(Operating) Service (Cares Act)
TKC-21-001 See page IX-2

2 Rural Transit Buses FTA $160,000 

See page IX-21

TKC-18-032

Section 5310 and 5311 

(Capital and Operating) Kankakee County
IDOT TDC

River Valley METRO 

Mass Transit District

River Valley METRO 

Mass Transit District

River Valley METRO 

Mass Transit District

River Valley METRO 

Mass Transit District$593,500 

Kankakee County

Kankakee County

$2,000,000 

$40,000 
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2 Bus Shelters FTA $16,000 

See page IX-21

TKC-19-002

Bus PA System FTA $13,500 

See page IX-21

TKC-21-002

Rebuild Illinois 1 Rural Transit Bus IDOT - Rebuild Illinois $70,000 

Capital Grant See page IX-21

TKC-21-003

Rebuild Illinois Mobile Radios IDOT - Rebuild Illinois $12,000 

Capital Grant See page IX-21

TKC-21-004

FTA $14,665,067 

IDOT $11,855,685 

Local Share (METRO) $174,292 

Local Share

(Kankakee County)
$399,826 

IDOT 

(Rebuild Illinois)
$82,000 

Grand Total $29,814,370 

     -Safety         - System Performance

$2,637,500 

* The use of TDCs brings the project to 100% Federal 

funding

IDOT ï Rebuild Illinois Grant

Summary by Fund Source 

for FY 2021

FTA ï Federal Transit Administration

IDOT ï Illinois Department of Transportation

TDC ï Transportation Developmental Credits*

Intercity Capital Grant

Kankakee County
IDOT TDC

Kankakee County

Kankakee CountyLocal (Kankakee County 

plus contracts plus 
$3,000 

IDOT TDC

Section 5339

Capital Grant
Kankakee County

Local (Kankakee County 

plus contracts plus 

donations)

$1,500 

$4,000 
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KATS TIP 
 

Proposed Transit Improvement Program 
 

Local Transit Projects ς FY 2022 II- 
Multi-Year Element 

 
PROJECT NAME PROJECT DESCRIPTION FUND SOURCE COST APPLICANT

Section 5307 (Operating) Urban Transit Service FTA $3,090,353 

TME-19-031 See page IX-2 IDOT $9,874,354 

Local (METRO) $174,292 

Section 5339 3 Vehicles, Replacement FTA $2,967,500 

(Capital) 1 Expansion Vehicle IDOT TDC

TME-19-032 See page IX-2

Section 5311 (Operating) Rural Transit Service FTA $166,698 

See page IX-21 IDOT $1,406,900 

Local (Kankakee County 

plus contracts plus 

donations)

$462,550 

2 Rural Transit Buses FTA $160,000 

See page IX-21

TKC-19-032

River Valley METRO 

Mass Transit District

River Valley METRO 

Mass Transit District$593,500 

Kankakee County

Section 5310 and 5311 

(Capital and Operating)

TKC-19-031

Kankakee County
IDOT TDC $40,000 

 



Kankakee Area Transportation Study        
FY 2021 Transportation Improvement Program  II-6 

FTA $6,384,551 

IDOT ï Illinois Department 

of Transportation
IDOT $11,281,254 

IDOT TDC $633,500 

Local Share (METRO) $174,292 

Local Share

(Kankakee County)
$462,550 

Grand Total $18,936,147 

     -Safety         - System Performance

Summary by Fund Source 

for FY 2022

FTA ï Federal Transit Administration

* The use of TDCs brings the project to 100% Federal 

funding

TDC ï Transportation Developmental Credits*
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KATS TIP 
 

Proposed Transit Improvement Program 
 

Local Transit Projects ς FY 2023 II- 
Multi-Year Element 

 

PROJECT NAME PROJECT DESCRIPTION FUND SOURCE COST APPLICANT

Section 5307 (Operating) Urban Transit Service FTA $3,244,870 

TME-20-031 See page IX-3 IDOT $10,861,800 

Local (METRO) $174,292 

Section 5339 Kankakee Transfer Center FTA $3,000,000 

(Capital) IDOT TDC

TME-12-002 See page IX-3

Section 5311 (Operating) Rural Transit Service FTA $166,698 

See page IX-21 IDOT $1,547,590 

Local (Kankakee County 

plus contracts plus 

donations)

$462,550 

2 Rural Transit Buses FTA $160,000 

See page IX-21

TKC-20-032

River Valley METRO 

Mass Transit District

River Valley METRO 

Mass Transit District$600,000 

Kankakee County

Section 5310 and 5311 

(Capital and Operating) Kankakee County
IDOT TDC $40,000 

TKC-20-031
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FTA $6,571,568 

IDOT $12,409,390 

IDOT TDC

Local Share (METRO) $174,292 

Local Share

(Kankakee County)
$462,550 

Grand Total $20,257,800 

     -Safety         - System Performance

$640,000 

* The use of TDCs brings the project to 100% Federal 

funding

IDOT ï Illinois Department of Transportation

TDC ï Transportation Developmental Credits*

Summary by Fund Source 

for FY 2023

FTA ï Federal Transit Administration
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KATS TIP 
 

Proposed Transit Improvement Program 
 

Local Transit Projects ς FY 2024 II- 
Annual Element 

 
PROJECT NAME PROJECT DESCRIPTION FUND SOURCE COST APPLICANT

Section 5307 (Operating) Urban Transit Service FTA $3,407,113 

See page IX-3 IDOT $11,951,280 

TME-21-301 Local (METRO) $174,292 

Section 5339 3 Expansion FTA $2,567,500 

(Capital) Vehicles IDOT TDC $513,500 

TME-21-302 See page IX-3

Section 5339 4 CVP Replacement FTA $500,000 

(Capital) Vehicles IDOT TDC $100,000 

TME-21-303 See page IX-3

Section 5311 (Operating) Rural Transit Service FTA $166,698 

See page IX-21 IDOT $1,702,349 

TKC-21-031

Local (Kankakee County 

plus contracts plus 

donations)

$462,550 

2 Rural Transit Buses FTA $160,000 

See page IX-21

TKC-21-032

River Valley METRO 

Mass Transit District

River Valley METRO 

Mass Transit District

Kankakee County

Section 5310 and 5311 

(Capital and Operating) Kankakee County
IDOT TDC

River Valley METRO 

Mass Transit District

$40,000 
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FTA $6,301,311 

IDOT $13,653,629 

IDOT TDC

Local Share (METRO) $174,292 

Local Share

(Kankakee County)
$462,550 

Grand Total $21,145,282 

     -Safety         - System Performance

* The use of TDCs brings the project to 100% Federal 

funding

Summary by Fund Source 

for FY 2024

FTA ï Federal Transit Administration

IDOT ï Illinois Department of Transportation

$553,500 
TDC ï Transportation Developmental Credits*
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Comparison of the Fiscal Year Transit Funding Sources II- 
 

 
Four Year

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 Totals by 

Funding Source

Local (METRO) $174,292 $174,292 $174,292 $174,292 $697,168 

Grand Total $29,814,370 $18,936,147 $20,257,800 $21,145,282 $90,153,599 

$4,464,500 

$49,199,958 

$33,922,497 $6,384,551 

IDOT Transportation 

Development Credits
$633,500 

FTA

IDOT

$2,637,500 

Funding

Category

$11,855,685 $11,281,254 

$14,665,067 $6,301,311 

$13,653,629 

$553,500 

$6,571,568 

$12,409,390 

$640,000 

$0 $82,000 $0 IDOT Rebuild Illinois

Local (Kankakee 

County plus contracts 

plus donations)

$1,787,476 $462,550 $462,550 $462,550 $399,826 

$82,000 $0 
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Section 3 ς Highway Programming III- 
 

 
Programming 

Highway 

Projects 

 

 
 
 

 
 

I-57 Looking South from 12000N Rd   
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Project Programming III- 
Included in this Transportation Improvement Program are all the surface transportation 
projects within the KATS metropolitan planning area that use federal funds.  The projects 
included in the program are the outputs based on the availability of funds, the identification of 
transportation priorities and needs, and the expectation of achieving system performance 
goals.  Projects that are programmed by KATS, using FHWA Surface Transportation Block Grant 
ς Urban funds are consistent with the KATS 2040 Long Range Transportation Plan, which was 
adopted by the KATS Policy Committee on May 6, 2015. 

Phases of Highway Projects III- 
All highway projects, large and small, start with an idea or plan and end with construction.  
Listed below are the steps. 

Scoping:  Meetings are held with project developers and designers, local government 
representatives, and other involved parties.  Decisions are made about the specific elements 
that will be included in the project, and the range of design alternatives that will be 
investigated. 

Preliminary Design:  This phase includes basic engineering work on each alternative, traffic 
studies, environmental analyses, and other work specific to the project.  Public outreach is used 
to gain community input into project design.  This phase ends with the selection and approval 
of a project alternative. 

Final Design:  In this phase, the actual plans and specifications that the construction contractor 
will work from are created. 

Right Of Way Incidentals:  Preparation work done prior to the acquisition of the right-of-way. 

Right Of Way Acquisition:  In this phase, right-of-way necessary for the completion of the 
project is acquired either through purchase or easements. 

Construction:  This encompasses all of the work to build the project, whether it is done by a 
ŎƻƴǘǊŀŎǘƻǊ ƻǊ ŀƴ ŀƎŜƴŎȅΩǎ ƻǿƴ ǎǘŀŦŦΦ 

Construction Inspection:  In order to make sure that the work is being done properly and 
conforms to specifications, there is ongoing inspection.  Sometimes this work is performed by 
local or state agency staff, but it may be contracted out. 

Other:  This phase is associated with transit projects, and corresponds to the construction 
phase of the highway improvements, in that it represents that phase of the project wherein the 
proposed improvement is actually implemented.  For transit projects, this usually involves the 
actual operation of transit service, and the resultant costs that are incurred, or the purchase 
and acquisition of equipment or facilities. 
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Advanced Construction:  This is a technique that allows a state to initiate a project using non-
federal funds while preserving eligibility for future federal-aid funds.  After an advance 
construction project is authorized, the state may convert the project to regular federal-aid 
funding provided federal funds are made available for the project.  This is used in anticipation 
of future federal funds. 

Program Funding Amounts by Fiscal Year III- 
The following tables and graphs show the amounts and percentages of funds within the KATS 
Metropolitan Planning Area for local highways, state highways, and bicycle and pedestrian 
projects by each fiscal year as well as the general funding source. 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
FY 2021 ς 2024 Highway and Bicycle and Pedestrian Project Location Map  III- 
The map on the following page shows all of the projects programmed during fiscal years 2021 
through 2024 for local highways, state highways, and bicycle and pedestrian projects.  Even 
though some projects extend beyond the metropolitan planning area, they are still required to 
be included in the TIP because federal funds are being expended within the planning area. 

  

Year Total 
FY 2021 $76,176,734  
FY 2022 $19,981,734  
FY 2023 $8,672,000  
FY 2024 $55,640,000  

Total $160,470,468  

 

Funding Type Amount 
Local Funds $14,280,894  
State Funds $31,627,800  
Federal Funds $114,561,774  

Total Funds $160,470,468  

 

FY 2021, 
47.5%

FY 2022, 
12.5%

FY 2023, 
5.4%

FY 2024, 
34.7%

Percentage of Programmed 
Funds by Fiscal Year

Local Funds, 
8.9%

State Funds, 
19.7%

Federal Funds, 
71.4%

Percentage of Programmed Funds by 
Local, State, and Federal
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Map: Locations for Highways and Bicycle and Pedestrian Projects III- 
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Allocations and Expenditures III- 
The FY 2021 Transportation Improvement Program is fiscally constrained in the Annual 
Element.  The Table below shows the historical allocations and expenditures for the Kankakee 
Area Transportation Study.  It also shows expected funding available in FY 2021 and future 
years.  The funding category shown in the following table is only for the Surface Transportation 
Block Grant funding ς Urban (STBG-U) dollars. 

THROUGH FFY 78 $1,241,504.26 $860,252.48 $381,251.78
Brookmont Blvd-

Phase I
Kankakee

FFY 79 $249,266.00 $0.00 $630,517.78

FFY 80 $261,951.00 $0.00 $892,468.78

-North St-Phase I Bradley

-Latham Dr

Bourbonnais

FFY 82 $287,084.00 $0.00 $363,996.47

FFY 83

FFY 84 $282,872.00 $35,903.85 $161,673.68
Third St & Bridge 

St
Aroma Park

FFY 85

FFY 86 $270,255.00 $0.00 $449,465.50

Bradley

FFY 87 K3 County

FFY 88 $259,871.00 $0.00 $370,300.58

FFY 89 $255,616.00 $0.00 $114,684.58

FFY 90 $251,088.00 $0.00 $136,403.42

FFY 91 $252,286.00 $0.00 $388,689.42

FFY 92 $239,821.80 $0.00 $628,511.22

FFY 93 $290,710.48 $0.00 $919,221.70

FFY 94 $288,855.56 $0.00 $1,208,077.26

FFY 95 $302,382.63 $0.00 $1,510,459.89

FFY 96 Kankakee

FFY 97 Kankakee

FFY 98 $306,643.69 $0.00 $73,092.80

FFY 99 $379,578.32 $0.00 $306,485.52

FFY 00 $406,991.85 $0.00 $713,477.37

FFY 01 $424,649.43 $814,000.00 $324,126.80 River Rd
Kankakee 

County

FFY 02 $450,969.72 $0.00 $775,096.52

FFY 03 $397,447.44 $0.00 $1,172,543.96

FFY 04 $388,374.19 $0.00 $1,560,918.15

FFY 05 $618,133.43 $0.00 $2,179,051.58

$260,311.00 $1,339,948.08 $630,171.58 North St-Phase II

ALLOCATION
EXPEN-

DITURE

RUNNING 

TOTAL
JURISDICTION

$262,960.00 $1,806,509.25 $651,080.47

$282,967.00 $265,430.18 $179,210.50
Third St & Bridge 

St
Aroma Park

$278,702.00

$280,719.28 $2,390,569.98 $599,390.81
Brookmont Blvd-

Phase II

$334,101.52 $114,447.20 $379,736.49
Brookmont Blvd-

Phase II

$0.00 $85,294.47

YEAR * PROJECT

FFY 81
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FY 07 & 

FFY 06

FY 07 &

FFY 06 Lowe Rd

FY 08 &

FFY 07

FY 09 &

FFY 08 Cardinal Dr Bradley

FY 10 &

FFY 09

FY 11 &

FFY 10

FY 12 & $10,534.03 Burns Rd - PE

FFY 11 $190,691.68 Burns Rd - CE Bourbonnais

FY 13 &

FFY 12 Bourbonnais

$714,242.13 $0.00

FY 14 & $130,298.69 $10,504.43 Maple St - PE Manteno

FFY 13 (Manteno) (Manteno)         

** FY 15 & $13,775.10 Maple St - CE

FFY 14** $93,346.96 Maple St - C

FY 16 &

FFY 15

FY 17 &

FFY 16

FY 18 &

FFY 17

FY 19 &

FFY 18

FY 20 &

FFY 19

FY 21* &

FFY 20*

FY 22* & $4,400,000.00 Hobbie Ave. - C

FFY 21* $480,000.00 Hobbie Ave - CE

FY 23* &

FFY 22*

FY 24* &

FFY 23*

FY = KATS/State of Illinois fiscal year (July 1 - June 30)

FFY = Federal Fiscal Year (October 1 - September 30)

* The FAST Act includes a funding recission that may effect annual allocations.

$894,137.57 $5,440,911.66

$136,191.27

$531,723.01 $0.00 $667,914.28

ALLOCATION
EXPEN-

DITURE

RUNNING 

TOTAL
JURISDICTION

$434,139.69 $1,322,000.00 $1,291,191.27 Lowe Rd Aroma Park 

Manteno

$755,988.40 $0.00 $2,463,528.14

$728,756.81 $1,560,753.27 Burns Rd

$1,117,718.59

$696,943.21 $1,707,539.74

$1,115,678.66

$546,824.74 $1,696,041.46 $481,302.44

$562,101.70 $0.00 $80,799.26

$856,035.95 $0.00 $4,148,622.10

$3,292,586.15

Kankakee 

County

YEAR * PROJECT

$829,058.01 $0.00

$283,682.20

$504,459.61 $0.00 $585,258.87

$731,645.50

$0.00 $1,155,000.00

$967,734.07 $6,408,645.73$0.00

$873,811.60 $475,659.61 $4,546,774.09 Hobbie Ave. - PE Kankakee

$0.00

$894,000.00 $0.00 $4,210,645.73

$894,000.00 $2,422,645.73 Kankakee

$894,000.00 $0.00 $3,316,645.73
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Section 4 ς Local Highway Element IV- 

 
Local Road 

Improvement 

Projects 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Brookmont Boulevard Viaduct in Kankakee
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Proposed Highway Improvement Program 
Local Projects ς FY 2021 IV- 

Annual Element 
 

LOCATION TYPE OF WORK FUND SOURCE COST

Brookmont Boulevard Viaduct, 

from Washington Avenue to 

Schuyler Ave

Reconstruction of Brookmont Blvd.

Increasing 2 lanes to 4 lanes

Reconstruction of CN Railroad bridge

HPP - STLU $800,000

Preliminary Engineering II

HKA-10-002 See page VIII-7

Reconstruction of 3 lane urban FHWA (STBG-U) $560,000

Preliminary Engineering

See Page VIII-4

Milling and Resurfacing FHWA (STBG-R) $1,188,000

Construction

HKC-19-031 See page VIII-61

Local

(City of Kankakee)
$140,000

CH 9 (9000N Rd) from US 45/52 

to FAS 1299 (CH 7) Local

(Kankakee County)
$297,000

Local

(City of Kankakee)
$400,000

Hobbie Ave: IL-17 (Court St.) to 

IL-50 (Fair St.)

HKA-16-041
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Railroad Crossing Safety Improvement RR - Protect $270,000 

Construction Local (NS RR) $30,000 

HRR-21-001 See page VIII-54

FHWA - Federal Highway Administration FHWA STBG-Urban $560,000

STBG-U - Surface Transportation Block Grant 

Urban

Local (City of 

Kankakee)
$540,000

STBG-R - Surface Transportation Block Grant 

Rural
Local (NS RR) $30,000

HPP - Highway Performance Program HPP - STLU $800,000

STLU - SAFETEA-LU (Federal Highway Bill) RR - Protect $270,000

RR - Railroad Protect 
Local (Kankakee 

County)
$296,347

FHWA STBG-Rural $1,185,387

Grand Total

     - Infrastructure Condition       - System Performance       - Safety

Norfolk Southern RR @ 

N 4000E Rd

Summary by Fund Source for 

FY 2021

Surface Transporation Block Grant was formerly 

named Surface Transportation Program (STP)
$3,681,734
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Proposed Highway Improvement Program 
 

Local Projects ς FY 2022 IV- 
Multi-Year Element 

 
LOCATION TYPE OF WORK FUND SOURCE COST

Reconstruction of 3 lane urban FHWA (STBG-U) $480,000

Construction Engineering

See Page VIII-4

Reconstruction of 3 lane urban FHWA (STBG-U) $4,400,000

Construction

See Page VIII-4

FHWA (STBG-U) $4,880,000

FHWA (STBG-R) $1,185,387

Grand Total

     - Infrastructure Condition       - System Performance

Local

(Kankakee County)
$296,347

Surface Transporation Block Grant was formerly 

named Surface Transportation Program (STP)
$7,581,734

STBG-R - Surface Transportation Block Grant

                  Rural

Local (City of 

Kankakee)
$1,220,000

Hobbie Ave: IL-17 (Court St.) to 

IL-50 (Fair St.)

HKA-16-041

Local

(City of Kankakee)
$120,000

Summary by Fund Source for 

FY 2022

STBG-U - Surface Transportation Block Grant

                  Urban

Hobbie Ave: IL-17 (Court St.) to 

IL-50 (Fair St.)

HKA-16-041

Local

(City of Kankakee)
$1,100,000
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Proposed Highway Improvement Program 
 

Local Projects ς FY 2023 IV- 
Multi-Year Element 

 
LOCATION TYPE OF WORK FUND SOURCE COST

Brookmont Boulevard Viaduct, 

from Washington Avenue to 

Schuyler Ave

Reconstruction of Brookmont Blvd.

Increasing 2 lanes to 4 lanes

Reconstruction of CN Railroad bridge

Right-of-Way Acquistion

HKA-10-002 See page VIII-7

Grand Total

     - Infrastructure Condition       - System Performance

Local

(City of Kankakee)
$2,000,000

Local

(City of Kankakee)
$2,000,000

$2,000,000

Summary by Fund Source for 

FY 2023
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Proposed Highway Improvement Program 
 

Local Projects ς FY 2023 IV- 

Multi-Year Element 
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Proposed Highway Improvement Program 
 

Local Projects ς FY 2024 IV- 
Multi-Year Element 

 
LOCATION TYPE OF WORK FUND SOURCE COST

Brookmont Boulevard Viaduct, 

from Washington Avenue to 

Schuyler Ave

Reconstruction of Brookmont Blvd.

Increasing 2 lanes to 4 lanes

Reconstruction of CN Railroad bridge

Construction Engineering

HKA-10-002 See page VIII-7

Brookmont Boulevard Viaduct, 

from Washington Avenue to 

Schuyler Ave

Reconstruction of Brookmont Blvd.

Increasing 2 lanes to 4 lanes

Reconstruction of CN Railroad bridge

GCPF

(State)
$12,000,000

Construction

HKA-10-002 See page VIII-7

GCPF - Grade Crossing Protection Fund Local

(City of Kankakee)
$9,710,000

GCPF $12,000,000

(State)

Grand Total

     - Infrastructure Condition       - System Performance

$21,710,000

Local

(City of Kankakee)
$1,240,000

Local

(City of Kankakee)

Summary by Fund Source for 

FY 2024

$8,470,000
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Section 5: State Highway Element V- 

 
State Highway 

Improvement 

Projects 

 

 

 

 
 

I-57 at Larry Power (4000N) Road 

 

Implementation of the listed projects is contingent upon approval of the Governor of Illinois 
and the Illinois General Assembly and the appropriation of required funding.
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KATS TIP 
 

Proposed Highway Improvement Program 
 

State Projects ς FY 2021 V- 
Annual Element 

 
LOCATION TYPE OF WORK FUND SOURCE COST

Bridge Replacement NHPP $8,100,000 

Construction IDOT $900,000 

HIL-11-021 See page VIII-32

Resurfacing, Bridge & Culvert Repairs NHPP $18,900,000 

Construction IDOT $2,100,000 

HIL-17-031 See page VIII-51

Bridge Replacements NHPP $11,700,000 

Construction IDOT $1,300,000 

HIL-17-032 See page VIII-32

Bridge Replacements Reconstruction NHPP $1,620,000 

Median Crossover IDOT $180,000 

HIL-17-032 See page VIII-32

Bridge Replacements NHPP $1,350,000 

Construction Engineering IDOT $150,000 

HIL-17-032 See page VIII-32

Reconstruction NHPP $7,650,000 

Construction IDOT $850,000 

HIL-18-031 See page VIII-32

Bridge Replacement STP-URBAN $4,320,000 

Construction IDOT $1,080,000 

HIL-18-033 See page VIII-32

I-57: 0.7 mi. north of IL-17 to 0.8 

mi. south of North St in Kankakee

Armour Rd: Over ICG RR, 0.3 mi 

west of IL-50

I-57: Under Waldron Road at 

Kankakee

I-57: Over Norfolk Southern RR, 

Ditch & Grinnell Rd, N of IL-17

I-57: 0.7 mi. North of Iroquois Co. 

Line to S. of Kankakee River Bridge

I-57: Over Norfolk Southern RR, 

Ditch & Grinnell Rd, N of IL-17

I-57: Over Norfolk Southern RR, 

Ditch & Grinnell Rd, N of IL-17
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Bridge Replacement

RR Flagger/Miscellaneous IDOT $250,000 

HIL-18-033 See page VIII-32

Bridge Replacement

Railroad Engineering IDOT $30,000 

HIL-18-033 See page VIII-32

Intersection Improvements STP-URBAN $3,500,000 

Construction NHPP $2,500,000 

HIL-20-002 See page VIII-32 IDOT $1,500,000 

Interchange Improvements NHPP $1,274,000 

Preliminary Engineering 2 IDOT $141,000 

HIL-20-003 See page VIII-52

Reconstruction NHPP $1,350,000 

Preliminary Engineering 2 IDOT $150,000 

HIL-20-005 See page VIII-32

Crack & Joint Sealing STP-URBAN $86,000 

Construction STP-RURAL $18,000 

HIL-21-001 See page VIII-29 IDOT $26,000 

Crack & Joint Sealing NHPP $80,000 

Construction IDOT $20,000 

HIL-21-001 See page VIII-29

US 45/52: From Indian Oaks Rd to 

0.1 mi N of Armour Rd

Armour Rd: Over ICG RR, 0.3 mi 

west of IL-50

Armour Rd: Over ICG RR, 0.3 mi 

west of IL-50

IL-17: From Norfolk Southern RR 

to 0.3 mi W of Roosevelt

IL-50 @ Armour Rd

I-57: 9000N Rd interchange in 

Manteno

I-57: 0.9 mi N of IL-17 to S of 

Waldron Rd

 



Kankakee Area Transportation Study   
FY 2021 Transportation Improvement Program      V-4 

Railroad Crossing Safety Improvement RR - Protect $275,000 

Construction

HIL-21-004 See page VIII-48

Traffic Signal Modernization NHPP $280,000 

Construction IDOT $70,000 

HIL-21-005 See page VIII-57

NHPP - National Highway Performance Program NHPP $54,804,000 

IDOT ï Illinois Department of TransportationSTP-URBAN $7,906,000 

STP - Surface Transportation Program STP-RURAL $18,000 

RR - Railroad Protect IDOT $8,747,000 

RR - Protect $275,000 

     - Infrastructure Condition          - Safety          - System Performance

IL-50 NB @ River St 

IL-50 NB @ Station St

Summary by Fund Source for 

FY 2021

IL-50 (NB) 0.4 mi N of IL-17 in 

Kankakee

Grand Total $71,750,000 
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KATS TIP 
Proposed Highway Improvement Program 

 

State Projects ς FY 2022 V- 
Multi-Year Element 

 
LOCATION TYPE OF WORK FUND SOURCE COST

Milling & Resurfacing, ADA Improvements NHPP $800,000 

Preliminary Engineering 1 IDOT $200,000 

HIL-17-024 See page VIII-32

Bridge Repair IDOT $800,000 

Construction

HIL-17-034 See page VIII-32

Bridge Replacement NHPP $1,360,000 

Construction IDOT $340,000 

HIL-18-032 See page VIII-32

Reconstruction NHPP $1,350,000 

Preliminary Engineering 2 IDOT $150,000 

HIL-20-004 See page VIII-32

Reconstruction NHPP $1,350,000 

Preliminary Engineering 2 IDOT $150,000 

HIL-20-005 See page VIII-32

Reconstruction NHPP $800,000 

Preliminary Engineering 1 IDOT $200,000 

HIL-20-008 See page VIII-32

U.S. 45/52: Rock Creek, 1.5 mi. 

north of Manteno Rd

IL-50: South of Brookmont Blvd to 

US 45/52; Indiana Ave to Fair St. 

in Kankakee

I-57: U.S. 45/52 interchange in 

Kankakee

I-57: 0.9 mi N of IL-17 to S of 

Waldron Rd

U.S. 45/52: From S Branch Rock 

Creek to 0.5 mi N of 7000N Rd

IL-113: W Edgewater Dr to Indian 

Trail
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Reconstruction STP-URBAN $800,000 

Preliminary Engineering 1 IDOT $200,000 

HIL-20-010 See page VIII-32

Milling & Resurfacing, ADA Improvements STP-URBAN $993,000 

Construction STP-RURAL $47,000 

HIL-20-011 See page VIII-32 IDOT $260,000 

Milling & Resurfacing, ADA Improvements NHPP $1,360,000 

Construction IDOT $340,000 

HIL-21-002 See page VIII-32

Milling & Resurfacing, ADA Improvements STP-URBAN $720,000 

Construction IDOT $180,000 

HIL-21-003 See page VIII-32

NHPP - National Highway Performance Program NHPP $7,020,000 

IDOT - Illinois Department of Transportation STP-URBAN $2,513,000 

STP - Surface Transportation Program STP-RURAL $47,000 

IDOT $2,820,000 

     - Infrastructure Condition 

IL-115: 0.4 mi N of Gar Creek to 

S Washington Ave in Kankakee

IL-17 & IL-1: 0.1 mi E of Lowe 

Rd to 0.5 mi E of IL-1 in Sun River 

Terrace

Summary by Fund Source for 

FY 2022

IL-17: 0.3 mi W of Roosevelt Ave 

to U.S. 45/52 in Kankakee

Grand Total $12,400,000 

IL-115: U.S. 45/52 (Water St) to 

Jeffery St
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KATS TIP 
 

Proposed Highway Improvement Program 
 

State Projects ς FY 2023 V- 
Multi-Year Element 

 
LOCATION TYPE OF WORK FUND SOURCE COST

ADA Improvements NHPP $296,000 

Construction STP-URBAN $24,000 

HIL-17-021 See page VIII-32 IDOT $80,000 

ADA Improvements STP-URBAN $138,000 

Construction IDOT $34,000 

HIL-17-025 See page VIII-32

Interchange Improvements IDOT $600,000 

Land Acquisition

HIL-20-003 See page VIII-32

Reconstruction IDOT $500,000 

Land Acquisition

HIL-20-004 See page VIII-32

I-57: U.S. 45/52 interchange in 

Kankakee

U.S. 45/52 & IL-17: Indian Oaks 

Rd to River St. in Kankakee

I-57: 9000N Rd interchange in 

Manteno

IL-102: Briarcliff Ln. to US 45/52 

in Bourbonnais
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Milling & Resurfacing, ADA Improvements STP-URBAN $4,000,000 

Construction IDOT $1,000,000 

HIL-20-007 See page VIII-32

NHPP - National Highway Performance Program NHPP $296,000 

IDOT - Illinois Department of Transportation STP-URBAN $4,162,000 

STP - Surface Transportation Program IDOT $2,214,000 

     - Infrastructure Condition 

Summary by Fund Source for 

FY 2023

IL-102: From Will Co. to U.S. 

45/52

Grand Total $6,672,000 
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KATS TIP 
 

Proposed Highway Improvement Program 
 

State Projects ς FY 2024 V- 
Multi-Year Element

LOCATION TYPE OF WORK FUND SOURCE COST

Milling & Resurfacing, ADA Improvements IDOT $30,000 

Railroad Engineering

HIL-17-024 See page VIII-32

Milling & Resurfacing, ADA Improvements NHPP $800,000 

Preliminary Engineering 2 IDOT $200,000 

HIL-17-024 See page VIII-32

Milling & Resurfacing, ADA Improvements IDOT $500,000 

Land Acquisition

HIL-17-024 See page VIII-32

Interchange Improvements NHPP $22,500,000 

Reconstruction IDOT $2,500,000 

HIL-20-003 See page VIII-32

Interchange Improvements IDOT $100,000 

Utility Adjustment

HIL-20-003 See page VIII-32

Interchange Improvements NHPP $900,000 

Construction Engineering IDOT $100,000 

HIL-20-003 See page VIII-32

I-57: 9000N Rd interchange in 

Manteno

I-57: 9000N Rd interchange in 

Manteno

I-57: 9000N Rd interchange in 

Manteno

IL-50: South of Brookmont Blvd to 

US 45/52; Indiana Ave to Fair St. 

in Kankakee

IL-50: South of Brookmont Blvd to 

US 45/52; Indiana Ave to Fair St. 

in Kankakee

IL-50: South of Brookmont Blvd to 

US 45/52; Indiana Ave to Fair St. 

in Kankakee
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Reconstruction STP-RURAL $2,435,000 

STP-URBAN $205,000 

HIL-20-006 See page VIII-32 IDOT $660,000 

Reconstruction STP-URBAN $800,000 

Preliminary Engineering 2 IDOT $200,000 

HIL-20-008 See page VIII-32

Reconstruction IDOT $500,000 

Land Acquisition

HIL-20-008 See page VIII-32

Reconstruction STP-URBAN $800,000 

Preliminary Engineering 2 IDOT $200,000 

HIL-20-010 See page VIII-32

Reconstruction IDOT $500,000 

Land Acquisition

HIL-20-010 See page VIII-32

NHPP - National Highway Performance Program NHPP $24,200,000 

IDOT - Illinois Department of Transportation STP-URBAN $1,805,000 

STP - Surface Transportation Program STP-RURAL $2,435,000 

IDOT $5,490,000 

     - Infrastructure Condition 

IL-113: Will Co Line to Edgewater 

Dr in Limestone

$33,930,000 Grand Total

Summary by Fund Source for

FY 2024

IL-115: U.S. 45/52 (Water St) to 

Jeffery St

IL-115: U.S. 45/52 (Water St) to 

Jeffery St

IL-113: W Edgewater Dr to Indian 

Trail

IL-113: W Edgewater Dr to Indian 

Trail

 

 



Kankakee Area Transportation Study   
FY 2021 Transportation Improvement Program  V-15 



Kankakee Area Transportation Study   
FY 2021 Transportation Improvement Program  VI-1 

Section 6: Bicycle and Pedestrian Element  VI- 

 
Bicycle and Pedestrian 

Improvement 

Projects 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Future bicycle and pedestrian path along IL-50 
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KATS TIP 

Proposed Bicycle and Pedestrian Program 
 

Bicycle Projects ς FY 2021  VI- 
Annual Element 

 

LOCATION TYPE OF WORK FUND SOURCE COST

Construction of a 10' wide shared use path, 

traffic signals will be modified, storm sewer 

improvements will replace the open ditch.

ITEP $251,040 

Construction Local $62,760 

BBR-17-001 See Page VIII-15 (Village of Bradley)

Construction of a 10' wide shared use path, 

traffic signals will be modified, storm sewer 

improvements will replace the open ditch.

ITEP $25,120 

Construction Engineering Local $6,280 

BBR-17-001 See Page VIII-15 (Village of Bradley)

ITEP $80,640 

Preliminary Engineering Phase1 MFT $20,160 

BKA-19-001 See Page VIII-17 (City of Kankakee)

Construction of flashing beacons with speed 

feedback signs and improvements for pedestrians
SRTS $200,000 

Construction $59,000 

BKA-20-001 See Page VIII-17

Illinois Route 50 Enhancement: 

From Ken Hayes Drive (Mall 

Entrance) to Larry Power Road

Illinois Route 50 Enhancement: 

From Ken Hayes Drive (Mall 

Entrance) to Larry Power Road

Riverfront Trail Phase 3A

From Station St. to Kennedy Dr

Kankakee Safe Routes to School 

on IL-17 from Orchard Avenue to 

225ft W of Hunter Avenue
MFT 

(City of Kankakee)  
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Construction of flashing beacons with speed 

feedback signs and improvements for pedestrians

Construction Engineering

BKA-20-001 See Page VIII-17

ITEP $356,800 

Local $69,040 

SRTS - Safe Routes to School (Village of Bradley)

MFT - Motor Fuel Tax FHWA (SRTS) $200,000 

MFT $119,160 

Grand Total $745,000 

Kankakee Safe Routes to School 

on IL-17 from Orchard Avenue to 

225ft W of Hunter Avenue

MFT 

(City of Kankakee)
$40,000 

Summary by Fund Source for

FY 2021

ITEP - Illinois Transportation Enhancement 

Program
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KATS TIP 

Proposed Bicycle and Pedestrian Program 
 

Bicycle Projects ς FY 2022 VI- 
Multi-Year Element 

 
LOCATION TYPE OF WORK FUND SOURCE COST

No Bike/Ped Projects Programmed in FY 2022

Summary by Fund Source for

 FY 2022

Grand Total         
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KATS TIP 

Proposed Bicycle and Pedestrian Program 
 

Bicycle Projects ς FY 2023 VI- 
Multi-Year Element 

 
LOCATION TYPE OF WORK FUND SOURCE COST

No Bike/Ped Projects Programmed in FY 2023

Summary by Fund Source for

 FY 2023

Grand Total         
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KATS TIP 

Proposed Bicycle and Pedestrian Program 
 

Bicycle Projects ς FY 2024 VI- 
Multi-Year Element 

 
LOCATION TYPE OF WORK FUND SOURCE COST

No Bike/Ped Projects Programmed in FY 2024

Summary by Fund Source for

 FY 2024

Grand Total         
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Section 7: Opportunities for Public Involvement VII- 
 

Citizen Involvement and Participation VII- 
Numerous public meetings on various topics have been held or attended by Kankakee Area 
Transportation Study (KATS) staff from July 1, 2019 through the writing of this report.  KATS 
meetings are announced in the newspaper, and agendas for the meetings are distributed to the 
local media for public service announcements and inviting the media to attend. The agendas 
are also sent to ten area libraries for public posting.  Agendas are posted to the Kankakee 
County Planning Department website.  All major planning documents are posted into the Public 
Comment section of the website for a period of time before action is taken to approve the 
documents at Committee meetings.  https://www.kats-mpo.org/documents/core-plans-
programs  
 
Each year, the Transportation Division of the Kankakee County Planning Department places an 
ad in the newspaper inviting people to review our website and to participate in our public 
meetings. 

 
Published Website Ad VII- 

 
The Daily Journal Newspaper, Kankakee, IL September, 2019 

https://www.kats-mpo.org/documents/core-plans-programs
https://www.kats-mpo.org/documents/core-plans-programs
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Public Notification VII- 
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Public Notification VII- 
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Section 8: Project Documentation VIII- 
 

 

Member Agency 

 

Project Documentation 

  



Kankakee Area Transportation Study   
FY 2021 Transportation Improvement Program  VIII-2 

River Valley METRO Programmed Projects FY 2021 ς FY 2024 VIII- 
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Hobbie Avenue TIP Sheet VIII- 
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Brookmont Boulevard TIP Sheet VIII- 
 



Kankakee Area Transportation Study   
FY 2021 Transportation Improvement Program  VIII-10 



Kankakee Area Transportation Study   
FY 2021 Transportation Improvement Program  VIII-11 
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County Highway 9 from US 45/52 to CH 7 Resurfacing TIP Sheet VIII- 
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Shared Use Path along IL-50 from Mall Entrance to Larry Power Rd TIP Sheet
 VIII- 

 

 


















































































































